

Govt. Appeal Reply, November 20, 1997, in Bernstein v. Commerce

This is a series of page images from a fax machine.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. The EAR's Export Controls Are Not a Facially Unconstitutional Prior Restraint	9
III. The EAR's Export Controls Satisfy The First Amendment Standards Governing Content-Neutral Regulations	13
IV. The District Court's Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Is Too Broad	28
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</u> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	30
<u>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut</u> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	17
<u>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Formula International Inc.</u> , 725 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1984)	29
<u>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</u> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 464 U.S. 1033 (1984)	29

<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	17
<u>Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	20, 21
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	10, 11, 14
<u>Clark v. CCNV</u> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	15, 29
<u>ETC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</u> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	23
<u>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	22
<u>Jones Intercable of San Diego, Inc. v. City of Chula Vista</u> , 80 F.3d 320 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<u>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</u> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	19
<u>New York Times Co. v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<u>One World One Family Now v. City and County of Honolulu</u> , 76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 554 (1996)	14, 15
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997)	26
<u>Roulette v. City of Seattle</u> , 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 14
<u>Sega Enterprises, Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</u> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993)	28-29
<u>Spence v. Washington</u> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	29
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	29

<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . .	14, 18, 19, 26
<u>United States v. Edler Industries</u> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978)	7, 31, 32
<u>United States v. Mandel</u> , 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 904 F.2d 601 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14, 18, 23, 26, 27

Constitution:

First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 1030(a)(5)(A)	16
-----------------------------------	----

Regulations:

15 C.F.R. Part 772	29, 30
15 C.F.R. 730.3	32
15 C.F.R. 734.2(b)(9)(i)(B)	4
15 C.F.R. 734.2(b)(9)(ii)	4
15 C.F.R. 734.2(b)(9)(ii)(A)-(B)	4
15 C.F.R. 734.3(b)(2)	3, 4, 22
15 C.F.R. 734.3(b)(3)	3, 22
15 C.F.R. 734.7-734.9	8
15 C.F.R. 734.7(a)(4)	3
15 C.F.R. 734.9	3
15 C.F.R. 742.15	2, 15
15 C.F.R. 744.9	3, 30, 31
15 C.F.R. 744.9(a)	8

22 C.F.R. 120.10(a)(5)	8
22 C.F.R. 120.11	8
49 Fed. Reg. 47682, 47683, 47685-86 (Dec. 6, 1984)	7
56 Fed. Reg. 44548 (Oct. 28, 1991)	7
58 Fed. Reg. 39285 (July 22, 1993)	7-8

Orders:

Executive Order 13206, 61 Fed. Reg. 58767 (Nov. 19, 1996)	15, 25
---	--------

Miscellaneous:

Department of Commerce & National Security Agency, <u>A Study of the International Market for Computer Software with Encryption</u> (1996)	25
Bruce Schneier, <u>Applied Cryptography</u> (2d ed. 1996)	23
National Research Council, <u>Cryptography's Role in Securing the Information Society</u> (1996)	24
32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2397 (Nov. 15, 1996) (Presidential memorandum)	19
